
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 
Date: Monday, 11 September 2023 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension.  

There is no public access from any other entrance of the Extension. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 
Councillors - Andrews, Flanagan and Hughes 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

 
2.   Appeals 

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   Interests 

To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

 
4.   Application for a New Premises Licence - Fay's Café, 815 

Rochdale Road, Manchester, M9 5XD 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

5 - 84 

 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

 

 
Information about the Committee  
The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Ian Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: ian.hinton-smith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Thursday, 31 August 2023 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
(Library Walk Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Subcommittee Hearing Panel – 11 September 2023 
 
Subject: Fay's Cafe, 815 Rochdale Road, Manchester, M9 5XD - App ref: 

Premises Licence (new) 289624 
 
Report of: Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 
 
Summary 
 
Application for the grant of a premises licence made under the Licensing Act 2003, 
which has attracted objections. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Panel determine 
[...]
f these representations will be available 
to the Panel at the hearing. 

Responsible Authorities:  
• MCC Licensing and Out of Hours Compliance Team;  

Other Persons:  
• Harpurhey Ward Councillors; 

3.2 Summary of the representations:  

Party Grounds of representation Recommends 

Licensing 
and Out of 
Hours 
Compliance 

The premises are in very close proximity to 
residential accommodation and a block of 
supported accommodation. There have been 
reports of noise nuisance and anti-social 
behaviour from the immediate vicinity of the 
premises. The opening hours to 23:30 may 
lead to noise disturbance. There are concerns 
that the premises may be used by patrons who 
only wish to drink rather than as a restaurant 

Refuse 

Page 8

Item 4



along with concerns about overcrowding. There 
are also concerns regarding customer access 
to the basement. 

Harpurhey 
Ward 
Councillors 

Concerns regarding incidents of crime and 
disorder and anti-social behaviour from gangs 
and the possible affect of alcohol sales on 
nearby schools.  

None 

3.3 Any conditions proposed by objectors are set out in the Schedule of 
Conditions at Appendix 4. 

3.4 Agreement on conditions have been reached with Licensing Out of Hours. 

4. Key Policies and Considerations 

4.1 Legal Considerations 

4.1.1 Hearings under the Licensing Act 2003 operate under the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005. 

4.2 New Information 

4.2.1 In accordance with Regulation 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005, the authority may take into account documentary or other 
information produced by a party in support of their application, representations 
or notice either before the hearing or, with the consent of all parties, at the 
hearing. 

4.3 Hearsay Evidence 

4.3.1 The Panel may accept hearsay evidence and it will be a matter for the Panel 
to attach what weight to it that they consider appropriate. Hearsay evidence is 
evidence of something that a witness neither sa
[...]
ions and licensed 
premises. 

4.5.4 Relevant to this application and the grounds of the representations made, the 
Panel are recommended to have regard to the following sections of the Policy: 

 Section 6: What we aim to encourage 
 This section identifies certain types of venues and initiatives the licensing 

authority aims to encourage in order to promote an inclusive evening and 
night-time economy not simply focused on the consumption of alcohol. We 
aim to encourage: 

• Premises that will extend the diversity of entertainment and attract a 
wider range of participants 

• Live music, especially original material, which will provide a range of 
live performances and styles of music, provided that such 
entertainment does not undermine the licensing objectives 

• National cultural institutions, global sports events and cultural festivals 
• Non-drink-led premises, including restaurants, cafes, theatres and 

cinemas 
• Communication and integration with local residents and businesses 

through licensees consulting with those in the local area prior to an 
application 

• Participation in Pubwatches, off licence forums and other crime-
reduction partnerships 

• Engagement with the NITENET radio scheme and DISC secure 
information sharing platform by city centre venues through the Cityco 
Manchester Business Crime Reduction Partnership 

• Designing out crime in the layout of the premises 

 Section 7: Local factors   
 This section sets out key issues that applicants are expected to take into 

account relevant to the individual characteristics of the premises when 
preparing their operating schedule and address any local factors relevant to 
their premises.  

Page 10

Item 4



 Having regard to the grounds of the representations made, the Panel are 
recommended to have regard to the following Factors: 

• Evidence of pre-existing problems in the area 
• The proximity of the premises to local residents and other local 

businesses, particularly in relation to the potential for nuisance  
• Proximity to sensitive uses 

 Section 8: Manchester’s standards to promote the licensing objectives 
 This section identifies the standards that the licensing authority expects of 

licensed premises in Manchester. It is recognised that not all standards will be 
appropriate to apply in every situation to every premises, and applicants are 
not obliged to include all standards in their operating schedule. The degree to 
which standards would be appropriate is expected to be proportionate to the 
risk posed against the promotion of the licensing objectives having regard to 
the individual circumstances of the premises. The standards are not 
exhaustive and the licensing authority will have regard to any relevant issues 
raised in any representation that may fall outside them.   

MS7 Maintain a safe capacity  
MS8 Prevent noise nuisance from the premises 

 Conclusion 

4.6   A licensing authority must carry out its functions under this Act (“licensing 
functions”) with a view to promoting the licensing objectives: 

• the prevention of crime and disorder 
• public safety; 
• the prevention of public nuisance; and 
• the protection of children from harm. 

4.7   In considering the matter, the Panel should take into account any 
representations or objections that have been received from responsible 
authorities or other persons, and representations made by the applicant or 
premises user as the case may be. In reaching the decision, regard must also 
be had to relevant provisions of the national guidance and the Council’s 
licensing policy statement. 

4.8   Having regard to the representations, the Panel must take such of the steps 
set out below that it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives: 

a)  To grant the licence subject to: 
i. the conditions consistent with the operating schedule 

accompanying the application, which the Panel may modify 
to such extent as they consider appropriate, and 

ii. 
[...]
te from the premises nor vibration be 
transmitted through the structure of the premises that gives rise 
to a nuisance. 

2. Patrons permitted to temporarily leave and then re-enter the 
premises, e.g. to smoke, shall not be permitted to take drinks or 
glass containers with them. 

3. The supply of alcohol shall only be to be a person seated taking 
a table meal there and for consumption by such a person as 
ancillary to their meal. 

4. The sale of alcohol shall only be by waiter service to seated 
customers, and there shall be no sales of alcohol at the bar. 

5. No off sales of alcohol will be permitted. 

Yes Licensing 
Out of Hours 

 

Page 81

Item 4Appendix 6,



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 83

Item 4Appendix 7,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for a New Premises Licence - Fay's Café, 815 Rochdale Road, Manchester, M9 5XD
	289624 Appendix 1 (Publish)
	289624 Appendix 2 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	289624 Appendix 2 (Publish)
	289624 Appendix 3 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	289624 Appendix 3 (Publish)
	289624 Appendix 4 (Publish)
	289624 Appendix 5 (DO NOT PUBLISH)




Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  11 September 2023 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 11 September 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Andrews – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Flanagan and Hughes  
 
LACHP/23/85. Urgent Business - Temporary Event Notification - Outside 

clothing shop, Spear Street, Manchester  
 
The Chair was notified that the Notice had been withdrawn. 
  
Decision 
  
To note the withdrawal of the Notice. 
  
LACHP/23/86. Application for a New Premises Licence - Fay's Café, 815 

Rochdale Road, Manchester, M9 5XD  
 
The Hearing Panel considered a report from the Director of Planning, Building 
Control and Licensing regarding the above application.  The written papers and oral 
representations of the parties who attended were also considered, as well as the 
relevant legislation. 
  
The Hearing Panel was informed that this was an application for a small scale 
premises which intended to operate as a coffee shop / restaurant serving Eritrean 
food. The Applicant had agreed to a condition which restricted the sale of alcohol to 
patrons seated at a table and ancillary to a meal. The Panel noted that the premises 
was small and had previously operated as a hardware store.  The Panel also noted 
that the premises was in a densely populated area close to residential premises and 
also close to schools.   
  
The Panel took into consideration that concerns had been raised about use of the 
cellars and upper level of the premises effectively extending the premises. The 
premises floor plan that was attached to the application was considered, which set 
out that this illustrated 24 covers on the ground floor. In order to provide some 
flexibility to accommodate furniture changes/ moves or patrons attending with small 
children the Panel resolved that it was appropriate for the premises to operate with a 
maximum of 30 covers at one time restricted to the ground floor of the premises only. 
The Panel resolved that given the size of the premises and its location, should there 
be more than 30 patrons inside the premises this would be likely to cause a nuisance 
to local residents. The Panel noted that the Applicant would open the premises only 
once he had obtained his personal licence in order to be the Designated Premises 
Supervisor. 
  
Overall taking into account the hours, the restriction placed on sale of alcohol and the 
size of the premises, the Panel was satisfied that a licence granted on these terms 
should not undermine the licensing objectives as long as it was robustly managed. 
The Panel therefore considered it appropriate to grant the licence on these terms. 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  11 September 2023 

Decision 
  
To grant the application as amended following agreement with Licensing Out of 
Hours and with the following additional condition. 
  
1.    Capacity of the restaurant limited to 30 patrons at any time. 
  
  
  
 
 
 


